Certain of the information set forth herein, including Adjusted EBITDA, may be considered non-GAAP financial
measures. B. Riley Financial believes this information is useful to investors because it provides a basis for measuring
the performance of the Company on a combined basis with B. Riley & Co. In addition, the Company’s management
uses these non-GAAP financial measures along with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures in
evaluating the Company’s operating performance, capital resources and cash flow. Non-GAAP financial measures
should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information presented in compliance with
GAAP, and non-financial measures as reported by the Company may not be comparable to similarly titled amounts
reported by other companies. The accompanying tables have more details on the non-GAAP financial measures that
are most directly comparable to GAAP financial measures and the related reconciliations between these financial
measures.

B. RILEY FINANCIAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Adjusted EBITDA And Proforma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013

Adjusted EBITDA and Proforma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation:

Net income (loss) as reported $ (868 ) $ 366 $ (2,979 ) $ 124

Adjustments:
Benefit for income taxes (387 ) (133 ) (1,795 ) (342 )
Interest expense 53 567 1,130 1,838
Interest income (3 ) (31 ) (9 ) (38 )

Edgar Filing: B. Riley Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

Depreciation and amortization 187 143 451 465
Transaction costs related to B. Riley & Co., Inc. acquisition — — 995 —
Restructuring charge 2,548 — 2,548 —
Impairment charge for goods held for sale or auction 1,750 — 1,750 28
Loss in United Kingdom in the quarter ended September 30, 2014 465 — 465 —
Severance costs and compensation expense for fair value adjustment for
mandatorily redeemable noncontrolling interests — — 914 1,508

Total EBITDA adjustments 4,613 546 6,449 3,459

Adjusted EBITDA $ 3,745 $ 912 $ 3,470 $ 3,583

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA for B. Riley & Co., Inc. operations and new
employment agreements (22 ) 1,373 3,260 4,266

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA $ 3,723 $ 2,285 $ 6,730 $ 7,849

Edgar Filing: B. Riley Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

4

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.